flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made
at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between the total actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments (7%) was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

121

  City of Fort Pierce, Florida
  NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
  September 30, 2020

NOTE M - EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of Pension Liability

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 7%,
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount
rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher:

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%
3,380,053$   1,157,043$   (691,731)$

122

  City of Fort Pierce, Florida
  NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
  September 30, 2020

NOTE M - EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (CONTINUED)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,701,486   $ 382,779   $ 3,084,265

Investments,  at fair value:

   U.S. Government Securities 24,107,381   1,650,478   25,757,859

   Mutual Funds 119,260,909   10,914,090   130,174,999

   Municipal Bonds 328,518   -   328,518

   Certificates of Deposit -   174,958   174,958

   Common Stock 11,461,964   -   11,461,964

   Corporate Bonds 34,409,420   1,716,955   36,126,375

   Real Estate Trust L.P. 20,039,072   -   20,039,072

   Common Trust Fund -   935,263   935,263

   Money Market 2,549,311   1,013,826   3,563,137

   Total investments 212,156,575   16,405,570   228,562,145

   Total cash and investments 214,858,061   16,788,349   231,646,410

Accounts receivable 205,017   16,127   221,144

Accrued interest receivable 401,763   13,172   414,935

   Total assets $ 215,464,841   $ 16,817,648   $ 232,282,489

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 14,094   $ 1,037   $ 15,131

NET POSITION-RESTRICTED FOR

  PENSION BENEFITS $ 215,450,747   $ 16,816,611   $ 232,267,358

Employees Officers Total

City of Fort Pierce, Florida

COMBINING STATEMENT OF

FIDUCIARY FUNDS NET POSITION

September 30, 2020

Pension Trusts

General Police

123

  City of Fort Pierce, Florida
  NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
  September 30, 2020

NOTE M - EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (CONTINUED)

ADDITIONS

 Contributions

   Employer $ 5,343,484   $ -   $ 5,343,484

   Employees 1,870,451   536,158   2,406,609

   State-via the general fund -   412,335   412,335

Total contributions 7,213,935   948,493   8,162,428

Investment income

   Interest 2,096,248   74,794   2,171,042

   Dividends 1,450,854   353,166   1,804,020

   Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments 16,466,665   656,598   17,123,263

   Total investment income 20,013,767   1,084,558   21,098,325

   Investment expenses (748,683)   (66,340)   (815,023)

   Net investment income 19,265,084   1,018,218   20,283,302

   Total increases 26,479,019   1,966,711   28,445,730

DEDUCTIONS

Retirement benefits paid 14,749,738   719,495   15,469,233

Refunds of employee contributions 409,856   164,491   574,347

Administrative expenses 241,930   39,627   281,557

Insurance expense 20,651   -   20,651

   Total deductions 15,422,175   923,613   16,345,788

   Net Increase (Decrease) 11,056,844   1,043,098   12,099,942

NET POSITION-RESTRICTED FOR PENSION BENEFITS

   Beginning of year 204,393,903   15,773,513   220,167,416

   End of year $ 215,450,747   $ 16,816,611   $ 232,267,358

Employees Officers Total

City of Fort Pierce, Florida

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CHANGES

IN FIDUCIARY FUNDS NET POSITION

Year ended September 30, 2020

Pension Trusts

General Police

124

  City of Fort Pierce, Florida
  NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
  September 30, 2020

NOTE N - POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS

In addition to providing pension benefits, the City provides certain health care and life insurance
benefits for retired employees.  Substantially all of the City’s employees may become  eligible  for
those  benefits  if  they  reach  normal  retirement  age  while  working  for  the City.  The primary
government recognizes the costs associated with providing these benefits as premiums are paid.  The
FPUA (a component unit) recognizes the cost as it is incurred.  Premiums paid by retirees for the
primary government and for the FPUA total approximately $278,370 and $223,000, respectively.